FORM PTO-1595

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

	(Rev. 6-93) 100906682	1 Shill Faterit and Trademark Office							
	To the Honorable Asst. Commissioner for Patents. Please reco								
no holl	1. Name of conveying party(ies): HYUNDAI ELECTRONICS AMERICA Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: OAK TECHNOLOGY, INC. Internal Address:							
		Street Address: 139 Kifer Court							
	3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment	City: Sunnyvale State: California ZIP: 94086							
	Execution Date: November 2, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No							
	 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/695,795 Additional numbers attached 	B. Patent No.							
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:							
- 1	Name: James F. Kurkowski TOWNSEND and TOWNSEND and CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834 (650) 326-2400 27/1998 SBURHS 00000087 201430 08695795	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):							
1	FC:581 40.00 CH	8. Deposit account number: 20-1430							
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE									
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a of the original document. James F. Kurkowski Name of Person Signing Atty. Reg. No. 35,923 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents									
	10. Change Correspondence Address to that of Part 5?	∕es x No							
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)									
	Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Asst. Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Westborder 0.20231								

REEL: 9598 FRAME: 0534

PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the date set opposite the signature herein below, but is

made nunc pro tunc as of April 2, 1998. The assignment made by this instrument is from Hyundai

Electronics America, a California corporation having a correspondence address of 3101 N. First

Street, San Jose, California, 95134 (hereinafter, "Assignor"), to Oak Technology, Inc., a Delaware

corporation having a correspondence address of 139 Kifer Court, Sunnyvale, California, 94086

(hereinafter, "Assignee").

THIS ASSIGNMENT corrects and replaces a previous assignment recorded at reel 9306

and frame 0851 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Previous Assignment"), which

incorrectly identifies Assignee as a California corporation. This Assignment correctly identifies

Assignee as a Delaware corporation. Assignor hereby confirms title in Assignee (as identified

herein) of all properties conveyed in the Previous Assignment.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns solely or jointly with Odeum Microsystems, Inc. (a California

corporation having a correspondence address of 3101 N. First Street, San Jose, California, 95134),

by assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent applications set forth in Exhibit A

(hereinafter the "Patent Applications") and the issued patents set forth in Exhibit B (hereinafter, the

"Issued Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish for Assignee to acquire the entire right, title and

interest in and to the Patent Applications and the Issued Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other

good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, without

any restrictions, reservations or limitations:

1

ITS ENTIRE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST in and to (1) the Patent Applications, all patents and registrations which may be granted therefor (hereinafter, the "Future Patents"), the Issued Patents, all inventions described in the Patent Applications and Issued Patents with the right to file patent applications thereon and have patents or registrations granted thereon (hereinafter, the "Potential Patents"), and all divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, reexaminations, prolongations and extensions of the Patent Applications, Future Patents, Potential Patents and/or Issued Patents (the subject matter of this section (1) referred to collectively hereinafter as the "Patent Properties"), (2) all priority rights derived from the Patent Properties by virtue of the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or by virtue of any other bilateral or multilateral agreement providing priority rights, (3) all rights to enforce the Patent Properties including the right to sue and recover accrued profits and/or damages for any and all infringements thereof including, but not limited to, past infringements, and (4) the good will of the business with which the Patent Properties are associated. The right, title and interest conveyed herein is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (1) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Patent Properties, (2) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers as may be necessary to properly evidence and record this sale, assignment and transfer of the Patent Properties, and (3) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent Properties in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed by a duly authorized officer on this ______ day of _______, 1998. The undersigned officer of Assignor represents that he has authority to execute this Assignment on behalf of Assignor, and to carry out all obligations imposed hereunder. The undersigned has read, understands and agrees to the terms of this Assignment.

HYUNDAI ELECTRONICS AMERICA

By:

John Klinestiver

Chief Administrative Officer

WITNESS:

Date: 11-2-98

Signature Noscaro

Name (printed or typed)

Date: 11 /2 / 3 5

Signature

Samawrka B. Severe Name (printed or typed)

I:\JFK\WORK\00939T\004800\ASSIGN.01a

Exhibit A

Patent Applications

Old Docket No. (00939A)	New Docket No. (018078)	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Priority Document (U.S. Appln. No.)
030700FR	001500FR	France	9610488	08/27/96	2738364	08/520044
030700KR	001500KR	Korea	96-35530	08/26/96		08/520044
030700GB	001500GB	U.K.	9617595.5	08/22/96	2304946	08/520044
030700ЈР	001500ЈР	Japan	8-226550	08/28/96	09-204417	08/520044
030610FR	001410FR	France	9611132	09/12/96	2738651	60/020455
030610KR	001410KR	Korea	96-39261	09/11/96		60/020455
030610GB	001410GB	U.K.	9617975.9	08/28/96	2305325	60/020455
030610ЈР	001410ЈР	Japan	8-242734	09/13/96	09-237335	60/020455
030610TW	001410TW	Taiwan	85114496	11/25/96	316974	60/020455
030610US	001410US	U.S.	08/695795	08/12/96	,	60/020455
		 				
030600US	001400US	U.S.	60/020455 (initially identified as U.S. Appln. No. 08/527824)	09/13/95		
030600US	001400US	U.S.	08/527824	09/13/95		

4

Exhibit B

Issued Patents

Old Docket No. (00939A)	New Docket No. (018078)	Country	Application No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
030700US	001500US	U.S.	08/520044	5701263	12/23/97
030700TW	001500TW	Taiwan	85110826	088945	12/16/97

5